

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC08-884

KURT S. BROWNING in his capacity as the SECRETARY
OF STATE and head of the DEPARTMENT OF STATE; and
the STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
DIVISION OF ELECTIONS; and SAVE OUR CONSTITUTION, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

FLORIDA HOMETOWN DEMOCRACY, INC. PAC,
and LESLEY G. BLACKNER,

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from a Decision of the First District Court of Appeal
Case No. 1D07-6024

Lynn C. Hearn
General Counsel
Florida Department of State
R.A. Gray Building
500 South Bronough Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 245-6536
(850) 245-6127 (fax)

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
Scott D. Makar (FBN 709697)
Solicitor General
Blaine H. Winship (FBN 356913)
Assistant Attorney General
Courtney Brewer (FBN 890901)
Craig D. Feiser (FBN 164593)
Deputy Solicitors General
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
Counsel for State Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT12

 I. The Revocation Provisions Do Not Violate Article XI, Section 3
 of the Florida Constitution.12

 A. The legislature and Secretary must ensure ballot integrity and
 a valid election process for citizen initiatives.12

 B. The right of electors to revoke their own petition signatures is
 a proper exercise of legislative authority that protects and
 enhances ballot integrity and a valid initiative process.....13

 C. The Revocation Provisions are consistent with the Florida
 Constitution’s placement of power in the people’s hands.23

 D. The First District misconstrued this Court's ballot integrity
 cases.....26

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE/COMPLIANCE31

APPENDIX Tab A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA CASES

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Referenda Required for Adoption & Amendment of Local Gov’t Comprehensive Land Use Plans,
938 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 2006)6

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Referenda Required for Adoption & Amendment of Local Gov’t Comprehensive Land Use Plans,
963 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2007)6

Chiles v. Phelps,
714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998)22

Crawford v. Gilchrist,
59 So. 963 (Fla. 1912)25

Dep’t of Legal Affairs v. Rogers,
329 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1976)12

Fla. Hometown Democracy, Inc. PAC v. Browning,
980 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)*passim*

Fla. Hometown Democracy, Inc. v. Cobb,
953 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)16

Floridians Against Expanded Gambling
v. Floridians for a Level Playing Field,
945 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)20, 25

Kelly v. State,
185 So. 157 (Fla. 1938)26

Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Political Comm.,
625 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1993)*passim*

Let’s Help Florida v. Smathers,
360 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)17

<u>Metro. Dade County v. Bridges,</u> 402 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1981)	22
<u>Peters v. Meeks,</u> 163 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 1964)	23, 24
<u>St. Vincent’s Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Mem’l Healthcare Group,</u> 967 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 2007)	12
<u>Smith v. Coal. to Reduce Class Size,</u> 827 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Board of Pub. Instruction,</u> 170 So. 602 (Fla. 1936)	22
<u>State ex rel. Citizens Proposition for Tax Relief v. Firestone,</u> 386 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Volusia County v. Eubank,</u> 151 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963)	19, 25
<u>Zingale v. Powell,</u> 885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004)	12

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASES

<u>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.,</u> 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008).....	20
<u>Halgren v. Welling,</u> 63 P.2d 550 (Utah 1936).....	26
<u>Idol v. Hanes,</u> 14 S.E.2d 801 (N.C. 1941)	19
<u>In re Initiative Petition No. 2,</u> 41 P.2d 101 (Okla. 1935).....	26
<u>Lynn v. Supple,</u> 140 N.E.2d 555 (Ohio 1957)	26

<u>Town of Gulf Shores v. Coggin,</u> 112 So. 2d 793 (Ala. 1959).....	26
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Art. I, § 1, Fla. Const.....	2, 10, 23
Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.....	9
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. XI, § 5(e), Fla. Const.	16
§ 100.371(6), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Ch. 2008-95, § 14, Laws of Fla.	4
Ch. 2007-30, § 25, Laws of Fla.	4, 19-20
Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.0091	4-5
Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.0095	5
Fla. CS for HB 537 (2007).....	3
Fla. CS for SB 900 (2007)	2-3
Fla. Dep’t of State, Div. of Elections, Initiative Petition Process: Cong. Dist. Requirements, <i>available at</i> http://election.dos.state.fl.us/initiatives/congres.shtml	6
Fla. HB 7009 (2007)	2
Fla. S. Comm. on Judiciary, CS/SB 900 (2007) Staff Analysis (April 18, 2007)	3, 19, 20
<u>Fla. S. Jour.</u> (Reg. Sess. 2007)	3

Unofficial verified total signatures for FHD amendment, Fla. Dep't of State,
Div. of Elections, *available at*
[http://election.dos.state.fl.us/initiatives/initdetail.asp?account=37681-
&seqnum=2](http://election.dos.state.fl.us/initiatives/initdetail.asp?account=37681-
&seqnum=2).....6
